Tax adjustment of previous years -1970,654 10,01,279
Tax on income exempt from tax -1921,457 -2616,686
Tax on income taxable at different rate 1,23,839 -267,649
Others  63,916 6,74,746
Current tax expense (A) 5,87,64,546 7,57,34,079
Change in deferred tax liabilities  -1,82,456 -19,77,765
Change in deferred tax assets  -42,34,787  -99,665
Deferred tax expense (B) -4417243 -2077430
Total Tax Expense (A+B) 5,43,47,303 7,36,56,649

Effective Tax Rate 23.71% 30.54%

B. Reconciliation of tax expenses and the accounting profit for the year is as under

Particulars

The amount of deferred tax income/(expenses) relating to changes in tax rate or the imposition of new taxes:-
Income due to change in rate
Expense due to change in rate
Net income for the year 0 0

C. Movement of deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax liability on account of :
Timing difference on Property, plant and equipment as per books
and Income Tax Act, 1961  85,79,190 9,19,887  76,59,303
Fair valuation of Securities for trade as per Ind AS  7,51,281 -1021,537  17,72,819
Expenses allowable u/s. 43B on payment basis  0  0
   -Gratuity  -3006,179 70,259 3,350 -3079,787
   -Bonus  -605,259 -114,612  -490,648
Fair valuation of Equity Instruments as per Ind AS  -1007,524 3,28,460  -1335,984
  Total deferred tax liabilities (A) 47,11,509 1,82,456 3,350 45,25,704
Deferred tax assets on account of:
Expenses allowable u/s. 43B on payment basis
   -Gratuity  4,40,652 -198,868 -123,788 1,17,996
   -Bonus  50,632 -50,632 - -
Timing difference on Property, plant and equipment as per books
and Income Tax Act, 1961  -61,150 -24,904  -86,054
Preliminary Expense  35,976 -17,988  17,988
Loss carried forward  1,59,140 16,19,523  17,78,663
Impairment of Trade Receivable  0 29,07,657  29,07,657
  Total deferred tax assets (B) 6,25,250 42,34,787 -123,788 47,36,248
  Net deferred tax Liability / (Assets) (A-B) 40,86,260 44,17,243 -120,439 -210,545

st31  March,
2019

`

Credit/(Charge)
in Profit or

Loss

Recognised
in OCI

st 31 March,
2020

`

st Year Ended 31 March, 2020

Particulars

Consolidated Notes Forming Part Of Financial Statement

st31  March,
 2020 (`)

st31  March,
 2019 (`)

Annual Report 2019-20120

Deferred tax liability on account of :
Timing difference on Property, plant and equipment as per books
and Income Tax Act, 1961  96,67,109 10,87,919  85,79,190
Fair valuation of Securities for trade as per Ind AS  25,574 -725,707  7,51,281
Expenses allowable u/s. 43B on payment basis
   -Gratuity  -3299,203 -208,413 -84,611 -3006,179
   -Bonus  -706,453 -101,194  -605,259
Fair valuation of Equity Instruments as per Ind AS  9,17,636 19,25,161  -1007,524
  Total deferred tax liabilities (A) 66,04,664 19,77,765 -84,611 47,11,509
Deferred tax assets on account of:
Expenses allowable u/s. 43B on payment basis
   -Gratuity  3,75,425 1,04,637 -39411 440652
   -Bonus  47,380 3,252  50632
Timing difference on Property, plant and equipment as per books
and Income Tax Act, 1961  -38,611 -22,540  -61150
Preliminary Expense  0 35,976  35,976
Loss carried forward  84,955 74,185  1,59,140
Disallowance under the Income Tax Act, 1961  78,234 -78,234  0
MAT Credit  17,612 -17,612  0
  Total deferred tax assets (B) 5,64,996 99,665 -39,411 6,25,250
  Net deferred tax Liability / (Assets) (A-B) 60,39,668 20,77,430 -1,24,022 40,86,260

st31  March,
2018

`

Credit/(Charge)
in Profit or
Loss (`)

Recognised
in OCI

`

st
31 March,

2019
`

st
Year Ended 31  March, 2019

Particulars

43. Earnings Per Equity Share
A) Profit attributable to Equity holders of Company
   Profit attributable to equity holders   17,48,77,783 16,75,34,699
B)Weighted average number of ordinary shares
   Number of shares at the beginning of the year  2,08,22,560 2,08,22,560
Weighted average number of shares at the end of the year  2,08,22,560 2,08,22,560